Resolved, That the Commissioner of the Department of Water Supply, Gas and 
Electricity is hereby authorized to make the necessary changes as specified in the 
preambles and resolutions above referred to, the cost of said work to be paid for 
out of the one million two hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($1,250,000) to be raised 
by the issue of Corporate Stock, in accordance with section 6 of chapter 499 of the 
Laws of T897 as amended by chapter 452 of the Laws of Igoe, to provide the City's 
share of the expense of the Atlantic avenue improvement. 

Which was adopted by the following vote:

[...]

of the Boroughs of The Bronx, Queens and Richmond and Acting President of the 
Borough of Brooklyn-14. 

The following resolution is submitted for adoption: 
Resolved, That, subject to the approval of the Board of Estimate and Ap-

portionment, the sum of fifty-one thousand nine hundred and sixty-nine dollars and 
twelve cents ($51,969.12) be and the same is hereby appropriated from the proceeds 
of Corporate Stock to be issued by the Comptroller pursuant to sections 47 and 169 
of the revised Charter, application for the issue of which is hereby made; said sum 
to be applied in payment of the awards (and interest thereon), costs, charges and

[...]

expenses as confirmed by the court, in the proceeding for the acquisition of lands 
on the southerly side of Fifty-seventh street, between Second and Third avenues, in 
the Borough of Manhattan, as a site for school purposes; requisition for said suns 
of fifty-one thousand nine hundred and sixty-nine dollars and twelve cants 
($51,969.12) being hereby made upon the Comptroller. 

A true copy of report and resolution adopted by the Executive Committee of 
the Board of Education on April 15, 1903. 

A. EMERSON PALMER, Secretary, Board of Education. 

The following resolution was offered:

[...]

provements thereon erected, situated, lying and being in the Borough of Richmond, 
and hounded and described as follows: 

"Beginning at a point on the northeasterly corner of Stuyvesant place and South 
street, running thence northwesterly along the northeasterly side of Stuyvesant 
place two hundred and twenty-four feet ten inches (224 feet Io inches); thence north-
easterly at right angles to Stuyvesant place two hundred and sixteen feet nine inches 
(216 feet 9 inches) to the southwesterly side of Jay street; thence southeasterly along 
the southwesterly side of Jay street three hundred and six feet four inches (306 feet 
4 inches) to the northwesterly corner of Jay and South streets; thence westerly, along 
the northwesterly side of South street two hundred and thirty feet four inches (230 
feet 4 inches) to the point or place of beginning, being Lots Nos. 133, 49, 47 and 47A,

[...]

the right, title and interest of the owners of said premises of, in and to the streets 
in front of said premises, to the centre thereof, be the said several dimensions more 
or less," 
—and the Comptroller of The City of New York is hereby authorized to enter into 
agreements for the purchase of said premises at a price not exceeding forty-nine 
thousand five hundred dollars ($49,500), said agreements to be subject to the approval 
of the Corporation Counsel as to form. 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
The Mayor, President of the Board of Aldermen, and the Presidents of the 

Boroughs of Manhattan, The Bronx, Queens and Richmond and Acting President

[...]

Iwo school sites recently abandoned, it is recommended that said appropriation be 
utilized and applied to defray part of the cost of the before-mentioned new site. 

The following resolution is submitted for adoption: 
Resolved, That of the suns of fifty thousand eight hundred and forty-two 

dollars ($50,842) appropriated by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment on 
December 9, igoi, from the proceeds of Corporate Stock issued by the Comptroller 
pursuant to former section 48 of the Greater New York Charter, for the purpose 
of providing funds to meet the expenditures necessary to acquire two school sites 
Oil Middagh and Poplar streets, adjoining Public School 8, and on York street, 
adjoining Public School 7, Borough of Brooklyn, the sum of fifty thousand seven 
hundred and eighty-two dollars ($50,782), now remaining unexpended, by reason of 
the abandonment of both of the above school site proceedings, be and the same 
is hereby reappropriated, subject to the approval of the Board of Estimate and 
Apportionment, and applied to the purchase, at private sale, of the property bounded

[...]

The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, that the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of the 

requisition of the Board of Education by resolution of its Executive Committee 
adopted April 15, 1903, for the application of the sum of fifty thousand eight hundred 
and forty-two dollars ($50,842), being the unexpended balance of the appropriation 
by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment on December 9, 1901, from the proceeds 
of Corporate Stock issued by the Comptroller pursuant to section 48 of chapter 378 of 
the Laws of 1897 (the Greater New York Charter), for the purpose of providing funds